
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
(16304 Matthews Road) 
8th Election District * 
3rd Councilmanic District 
Ronald 0. and Claudia J. Ciolfi * 
Petitioners 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2014-0255-A 

* * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, 

Ronald 0. and Claudia J. Ciolfi. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) to be 

located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County 

reviewing agencies. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on June 8, 2014, and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply 
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with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the 

garage height and usage, I will impose conditions that the garage addition not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this gth day of July, 2014, that a Variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) to be located in the 

side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required 
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject garage into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

JEB:dlw 
A::ative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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, . 

KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Counry Execurive 

Ronald Ciolfi 
Claudia J. Ciolfi 
16304 Matthews Road 
Monkton, Maryland 21111 

July 8, 2014 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2014-0255-A 
.Property: 16304 Matthews Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ciolfi: 

LAWRENCF M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office 
of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 J Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



ON 
.. :.. FOR ADMINISTRA IVE VARIANCE- OR-ADMINISTRATI PECIAL HEARING e ADMI TRATIVE ZONING PET 

• To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the proJ?erty located a· 

Address 1~3o1 l:'.1AII]~w~ E2 .rtD,&..H·:IOtv,Mv·:?:llll Currentlyzoned . ~7 
Deed Reference t y':2 o C9 I bo"f3Z 10 Digit Tax Account# 2 L _Q_ 1)_ .1)_ S" £ 1 Z. 
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) 1-{)JJfl. l-]2 o. e I t)f,FI t CLA-t/Qt,4-.J - c { bLfl . 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized . 

The undersigned , who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat 
attache9 hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an: 

1. _ J_ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) L..\,c,::,, \ '13,C,;z..Q... To ~M.rt a....n CLL~C)'c::f' 

-&hu-dure. (ck~~) ~ be__ L~c~ t f\ -the scd..ll 'fora -l () 

\ \ 6-t._ c, S:-J-1\e 11~ ul~ -~ '-I o.st!J. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore 
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e. , to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the Baltimore County Code. to the development law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
II we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s}, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of 
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Name #1 - Type or nnt 

l 

Mailing Address City tale 

CJ.:t\ I I 
Zip Code 

_ i.{~ID_-l(_72_, __ ~ i_o_~ _/ RCtbLfl @,to/4e1trr.1 
Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

P:ntJAL-D C,1QL.f1 
Name - Type or Print 

~ 
Signature 

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore 
County, this __ ._day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing,.advertised, and re-posted as 
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County . . 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 

Filing Date ,Sil;~~ Estimated Posting Date ~ /2:'.? J_L_._J __ Reviewer (s>c. ~ 
Rev 03/18/2014 



Affidavit in Suppo f Administrative Variano 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQU D FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the 
Administrative Law· Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct 
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the everit that a public hearing is scheduled in 
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the 
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned 
and occupied by the undersigned. · . 

Address: l [a31' tf !1rrft:}:B,v~ 72} 
Print or Type .Address of property 

f{OAJ V...To N, fl\ 12 '2 l l l I 
City State Zip Code · 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this d~ day of , (?b \ 4 , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
nl · ~ ) 

. and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared~ J 

Prtot "'~' ' ' h,re CJ t.vJ :.... C-'· l-12 ooJ:s _ . 'Znd~ c; o/ 6:_ · 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally lrnown o~sfact rily identified to me as ~t(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notankl · 

My Commission Expires 
. MATIHEW A. BOWERSOX 

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND REV. 3/18/2014 



Ronald 0. and Claudia J. Ciolfi 
16304 Matthews Road 
Monkton, MD 21111 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 16304 Matthews Road 

5/21/2014 

Beginning on a point on the North side of Matthews Road, which is 21 feet wide at the distance 

of 256 feet East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Corbett Road 

which is 26 feet wide. 

Being known and designated as Lot No. 4 on the plat entitled "Final Subdivision Plat, Corbett 

Valley" which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book SM 71 

Folio 76. The address of the said Lot shall be known as 16304 Matthews Road, containing 4.13 

acres, located in the 8th Election District and 3rd Council District. 

2014-- D25£-~ 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

No. 

· .S!i~':is t£R1;1:1.. rnr.: 
5:Zi'.l~•Jt4 -tl:31-~-i 

Rev Sub ti/AIJ\m lR:-S tJR 
Rev/ :, '~;!'UPI ?i 51206'1 "'JZ!:alU (R;1 

Unit Sub Unit Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 5 5.71:l Zi li v'ERIFH.'.ATliJ~ ~~~-r~~~,-..::..:..::..::_.,.:::..:::..:::~.:.:_;.-:;:-=-=::::-,--=-=-=..:~=-=-~.:....c.;,---,-:::::.::;::::::,'<i""J"-:1-:':"Jy .. llJ. l lu B 

) 
Total: 

Rec l+i From: ' 

For: ~ I I 
f'/,4. ,c.., ( (/ 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD! !!! ,-~} 
GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

p c.pk lat 
f /!:! .1.'U C< 

t 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

rn.ro 
t.nu c.~ 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No. 2014-0255-A 

Petitipner: Rooald Ciolfi 

ctosing Date: __ 6.1..:/2=3=/-=1-=-4 _____ _ 

Baltimore County Department of 

Permits and Development Management 

Room ~ , County Office Building 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, Md. 21204 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 0 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINJSTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) 

were posted conspicuously on the property located at _________ _ 

16304 Matthews Rd. 

_________________ on ___ ......:,6/~8=/-=1-=-4 _____ _ 

Sincerely, 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston. Md. 21047 

{443-243-7360) 



" 

Certificate of Posting 

Case No. 2014-0255-A 

ZONIN NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CASE # 201~ O'l55·A. 

Tb PeRMfT q., ACC€SS01t/ STlrUCTultl (t:,ETN!iJEl> 

6 .. l>'IG.E) To 31! /..OC~O Ill THC~~ ,'A•t> IN llFu o,< 

TH~ IVl<iu rREl> ~611/l I"' RO, 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
,mum 10 SE Cl ION 26· 127(b)(l) BALTIMORE COUN , I COD[ 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE. PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE 
4:30 p.m ON ..A ,1»1"" 
ADDITIONAL INFORM4TION IS AVAILABLE AT 
I ADIIIIIISTRATIOII AIII D£VELIJl'MUfT MANAGEMENT 
,~: '"':t~,·:;/•' TEL 887- 3391 

I ........ . 

16304 Matthews Road 

(posted ~ 

~~.k~-
Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

( 443-243-7360) 



FROM :AMERICAN DRAFTING SERVICE FAX NO. :410 879 3122 08 2014 12:26PM Pi 

Julys, 2014 

Debra, 

Attached is ~ ~~.PY of the Posting Certification for case #2014-025S·A1 per Mrs. 

Clolfi's requ~~r 
. :'·:' • 

I will drop a~p.J~er orlglnal copy off, at the Zoning Counter today. 

Dick Hoffman 

443-243-7360 

dick_e@)~st.net 

·RECEIVED 

JUL O 8 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

07/08/2014 11:37AM (GMT-04:00) 



FROM :AMERICAN DRAFTING SERVICE FAX NO. :410 879 3122 ,. 08 2014 12:26PM P2 ... 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: case No. 2014-02$5-A 

Petitioner ..... : __ __,R....,o:.::n=a:.;.;ilslii:..c;~i~2.;.:.lfi._ __ ~ 

Closing Date: __ 6/..,.23......,./1_4 _____ _ 

Baltimore County Department of 

Permits and Development Management 

Room 105, County Office BuUding 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, Md. 21204 

tThlslettet is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) 

were ·-posted conspicuously on the property located at. ________ _ 

16304 Matthews Rd. 
_____________ on 6/8/14 

Sincerely, 

Richard E.· Hoffman 

= 1 9Q4 Q~llwood Drive 

. , faHstea, Md. 21041 

, f (443-243-7360) 

07/08/2014 11:37AM (GMT-04:00) 



FROM :AMERICAN DRAFTING SERVIC 

.... 

FAX NO. :410 879 3122 

Certificate of Posting 

Case No. 2014-0255-A 

. 08 2014 12:27PM P3 

16304 Matthews Road 

(posted 6/8~ /J / 

~#+--
Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Driye 

Fallston. Md. 21047 

(443 .. 243-7360) 

07/08/2014 11:37AM (GMT-04:00) 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: August 8, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0255-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August 7, 
2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



CASE NO. 2014- Q,:2.'5'5 .-,A_ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-niail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditio:qs/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ _, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ _, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: ~ - ~ -\ 4-
~ Vl-~~·(_~~~~) ~V-~. 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes D No D 

by ~ 
lo- ~S@ \\ ·. ;;>a A'fv'... 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COW ~ 

~~N---

Comments, if any: ___ ~ j ~ ~ 

Yes ~ 1i-. 

~ ---

~ P-- ~. 

~ 
,/3 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPA JMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVAL AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2014- Address {CP3Crf {vla_+}be_t. 25 12-cb {) 
Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Closing Date: ~ f 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. -

2 . DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relie( or (c) 

-order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 

-- mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zon ing ­
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . . The sign on the property must be 

-· changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN F RMAT 

Case Number 2014_ jo2..S' 5 1-A Address 

Petitioner's Name &p~ C.i O \~ 

l «.__WS · .t2ocu0 & I II l 

- Posting Date: __ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/11 



KEVlN KAME N ET Z 
County Executive 

Ronald & Claudia Ciolfi 
16304 Matthews Road 
Monkton MD 21111 

June 3, 2014 

ARNOLD JA BLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits. 
App rovals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0255 A, Address: 16304 Matthews Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Ciolfi: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 27, 2014. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
ll l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 41 0-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.baltirnorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

M,uylund Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: '1 / q, / /,._/ 

RE: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office-has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. '201L-{ - l) z.,s-~ -A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~~ I Steven D. Foster, Chiell 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 
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KEVIN KAM ENET Z 
County Executive 

LAWREN CE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Ronald Ciolfi 
Claudia J. Ciolfi 
16304 Matthews Road 
Monkton, Maryland 21111 

July 3, 2014 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 
(16304 Matthews Road) 
Case No. 2014-0255-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ciolfi: 

We have attempted to contact you (via telephone and e-mail) regarding proof of sign 
posting needed for processing of your Administrative Variance, and have not heard from you. 

Please contact my assistant, Debra Wiley, at your earliest convenience at the number listed 
below. If we do not hear from you by Friday, July 11 , 2014, an Order will be issued dismissing 
this case. 

JEB:dlw 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Very truly yours, 

JOHN~E~N-
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



• • Page 1 of 1 

Administrative Hearings - Administrative Variance Case No. 2014-0255-A (16304 
Matthews Rd.) 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Administrative Hearings 

rciolfi@comcast.net 

6/25/2014 11:26 AM 

Subject: Administrative Variance Case No. 2014-0255-A (16304 Matthews Rd.) 

Good Morning, 

A message was left on your recorder today in reference to the above. Our office has received your file for 
processing from the Office of Zoning Review, which is where the petitions are taken in. In reviewing the case file, 
it appears that there is no proof that your property was posted with a sign. Perhaps the sign poster has mailed it 
but.neither the Office of Zoning Review or our office has possession. In any event, since this is a requirement, 
please contact your sign poster and have them either mail or fax proof of same. The email address is: 
adrninistrativehearinqs@baltimorecountyrnd.gov and our fax# is 410-887-3468. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact our office at 410-887-3868. 

Thanks in advance. 

l \ ._ '"")» ,,,\---yv--

cr 1 ,:.; A: vv--- , 

c~~~ 
+~&-~ 5'=r--

~..e_ . .- .,,-

~~· 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53AAB1E9NCH_DOMNCH_PO... 6/25/2014 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon , Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~tcJY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 6, 2014 
Item No. 2014-0251 , 0254, 0255, and 0257 

DATE: June 3, 2014 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC06092014 -.doc 



Real Property Data Search ( w3) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

District - 08 Account Number - 2300005678 

Owner Information 

CIOLFI RONALD O 
CIOLFI CLAUDIA J 
16304 MA ITHEWS RD 
MONKTON MD 21111-1506 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /15206/ 00432 
2) 

4.13 AC 
Premises Address: 

16304 MA ITHEWS RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 16304 MA ITHEWS RD NWR 
CORBEIT VALLEY 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
0028 0005 0331 0000 4 2014 

Town: 
Plat Ref: 0071/ 0076 

NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Primary Structure Built 
2001 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
2,692 SF 

Tax Class: 
Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 

4.1300 AC 
County Use 
04 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
YES 

~ Exterior Full/Half Bath 
3 full/ 1 half 

Garage Last Major Renovation 
ST AND ARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

183,800 
303,800 
487,600 
0 

Seller: CLOUGH CLINTON 
~ARMS LENGTH VACANT 
Seller: PINEWOOD DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 
Seller: DEWLAND CORP 
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2014 
183,800 
272,500 
456,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 05/15/2001 
Deedl:/15206/00432 

Date: 09/21/1999 

Deed 1 : /14036/ 00483 
Date: 04/29/1999 
Deedl: /13707/ 00645 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

1 Attached 2001 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

487,600 456,300 
0 

Price: $125,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $97,500 

Deed2: 
Price: $300,000 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 12/31/2012 

1. This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records. 
2. Click here for a glossary of terms. 
3. Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier. 
4. While we have confidence in the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding 

the information. 
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SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property ])at:l Search ( w2) Search Help 

Search Result for BAL'IlMOlm COUNTY 

View Map 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 
District - 08 Account Number - 2300005678 

Owner Information 

Use: CIOLFI RONALD O 
CIOLFI CLAUDIA J Principat.Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

16304 MATTHEWS RD 
MONKTON MD 21111-1506 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

1) /15206/ 00432 
2) 

4.13AC 
Premises Address: 

6304 MALIHEWS RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 16304 MATTHEWS RD NWR 
CORBETT VALLEY ·- ·- -

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0028 0005 0331 

Subdivision: 
0000 

Town: 
4 2014 Plat Ref: 0071/ 0076 

NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County llse 
2001 2,692 SF 
Stories Basement ~ Exterior Full/Half Bath 

3 full/ 1 half 2.000000 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 
Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: CLOUGH CLINTON 

183,800 
303,800 
487,600 
0 

Type: A~S LENGTHYACAN'I' 
Seller: PINEWOOD DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 
Type:ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 
Seller: DEWLAND CORP 
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2014 
183,800 
272,500 
456,300 

Transfer lnformation 

Date: 05/15/2001 
Deedl: /15206/ 00432 

Date: 09/21/1999 

Deedl: /14036/ 00483 
Date: 04/29/1999 
Deedl:/13707/00645 
Exemption lnformation 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
O.OOJ0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

4.1300 AC 04 
Garage Last Major Renovation 
1 Attached 2001 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

487,600 456,300 
0 

Price: $125,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $97,500 

Deed2: 
Price: $300,000 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

O.OOJ0.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Appi:oved 12/31/2012 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 6/25/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Baltimore County 

District: 08 Account Number: 2300005678 

249 

\ 

P/D 
1 

Page 1 of 1 

New Search (http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty) 

P.27 

P. Sii 

-
./\ •• o 

P.111 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.net(http://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning <l:12011. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

~I _l><_J_L_o_a_d_in_g_ •. _. _P_le_a_s_e __ ~I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 

htt ://lmswebOS.md .state.md.us/webslte/mos 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty /maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=08+ 23 0... 6/25/2014 



Ronald 0. and Claudia J. Ciolfi 

16304 Matthews Road 
Monkton, MD 21111 

EXISTING PROPERTY CONDITIONS 

Front of House Existing Conditions 

Side Yard Existing Conditions at proposed accessory structure. 

5/18/2014 



Ronald 0. and Claudia J. Ciolfi 

16304 Matthews Road 

Monkton, MD 21111 

IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT DWELLINGS 

Front of House Looking South to Lot #5 

Side Yard looking North to Lot #3 

5/18/2014 



Ronald 0 . and Claudia J. Ciolfi 

16304 Matthews Road 

Monkton, MD 21111 

AREA OF PROPOSED CHANGES 

5/18/2014 

Footprint in red outline of proposed 16 x 20 accessory structure at sicie yard 



Ronald 0. and Claudia J. Ciolfi 

16304 Matthews Road 

Monkton, MD 21111 

IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT DWELLINGS 

Aerial view of Lot #4 with adjacent lots on each side 

J " I "4, - {)? ··" _c:; _ A-

5/18/2014 
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